

NO. 84265-0

COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION I

State of Washington,
Respondent/Cross-Appellant,

v.

American Tobacco, et al.,
Appellants/Cross-Respondents.

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF INDIAN TRIBAL
GOVERNMENTS WHO ARE PARTIES TO
CIGARETTE TAX COMPACTS WITH THE STATE
OF WASHINGTON**

Chloe Thompson Villagomez, WSBA #43732
FOSTER GARVEY PC
1111 Third Avenue
Suite 3000
Seattle, Washington 98101
(206) 447-4400
chloe.villagomez@foster.com

Attorney for Amicus Curiae Quileute Tribe

Additional Counsel and Amici Tribes Listed Inside Cover

Timothy Woolsey, WSBA #33208
Devon Tiam, WSBA #41939
Suquamish Tribe
Office of the Tribal Attorney
P.O. Box 498
Suquamish, WA 98392
360-598-3311
twoolsey@suquamish.nsn.us
devontiam@clearwatercasino.com
Attorneys for the Suquamish Tribe

Lorraine Parlange, WSBA #25139
Kalispel Tribe of Indians Legal Office
934 S. Garfield Road
Airway Heights, WA 99001-9030
509-789-7603
lparlange@kalispeltribe.com
Attorney for Kalispel Tribe of Indians

Rachel Sage, WSBA #42231
Swinomish Indian Tribal Community
11404 Moorage Way
La Conner, WA 98257
360-466-7209
rsage@swinomish.nsn.us
*Attorney for Swinomish Indian Tribal
Community*

Earle David Lees, WSBA #30017
Skokomish Tribal Attorney
80 North Tribal Center Road
Skokomish Nation, WA 98584
360-877-2100
elees@skokomish.org
*Attorney for the Skokomish Indian
Tribe*

Kevin R. Lyon, WSBA #15076
Squaxin Island Legal Department
3711 SE Old Olympic Hwy
Kamilche, WA 98584
360-432-1771
klyon@squaxin.us
*Attorney for The Squaxin Island
Tribe*

Lori Bruner, WSBA #26652
Office of the Attorney General
136 Cuitan Street
P.O. Box 613
Taholah, WA 98587
360-276-8127
lbruner@quinault.org
*Attorney for the Quinault Indian
Nation*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION	1
II.	IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF <i>AMICI</i>	1
III.	STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
IV.	ARGUMENT	7
	A. The inherent power to tax is an essential attribute of tribal sovereignty.....	9
	B. Tribes have long exercised the inherent power to tax and the federal government has long recognized their authority to do so.	11
	C. Tribes exercise inherent authority to tax cigarettes; they have never needed the State’s authorization to do so.....	16
	D. The compacting legislation and Compacts did not transform tribal taxes into State taxes.....	20
	1. Cigarette Wars.....	20
	2. Compacting Legislation	21
	3. Cigarette Tax Compacts	24
	4. Tribal Cigarette Tax Laws.....	25
	E. Tribal cigarette tax revenues are vital to tribes.	27
V.	CONCLUSION.....	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

CASES

<i>Barta v. Oglala Sioux Tribe</i> , 259 F.2d 553, 1 Fed. R. Serv. 2d 912 (8th 1958).....	16
<i>Buster v. Wright</i> , 135 F. 947, 68 C.C.A. 505 (8th Cir. 1905)	10, 13
<i>California v. Cabazon Band of Mission Indians</i> , 480 U.S. 202, 107 S. Ct. 1083, 94 L. Ed. 2d 244 (1987)	10
<i>Iron Crow v. Oglala Sioux Tribe</i> , 231 F.2d 89 (8th Cir. 1956).....	15
<i>Kerr-McGee Corp. v. Navajo Tribe</i> , 471 U.S. 195, 105 S. Ct. 1900, 85 L. Ed. 2d 200 (1985)	10, 13, 15, 18
<i>Maxey v. Wright</i> , 54 S.W. 807, 3 Ind. T. 243 (1900), <i>aff'd</i> , 105 Fed. 1003, 44 C.C.A. 683 (8th Cir. 1900)	13
<i>Merrion v. Jicarilla Apache Tribe</i> , 455 U.S. 130, 102 S. Ct. 894, 71 L. Ed. 2d 21 (1982)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Michigan v. Bay Mills Indian Cmty.</i> , 572 U.S. 782, 134 S. Ct. 2024, 188 L. Ed. 2d 1071 (2014) (Sotomayor, J., concurring).....	28
<i>Morris v. Hitchcock</i> , 194 U.S. 384, 24 S. Ct. 712, 48 L. Ed. 1030 (1904)	13

<i>Washington v. Confederated Tribes of the Colville Reservation,</i> 447 U.S. 134, 100 S. Ct. 2069, 65 L. Ed. 2d 10 (1980)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Williams v. Lee,</i> 358 U.S. 217, 79 S. Ct. 269, 3 L. Ed. 2d 251 (1959)	25
<i>Worcester v. Georgia,</i> 31 U.S. 515, 6 Pet. 515, 8 L. Ed. 483 (1832).....	25

STATUTES

25 U.S.C. § 5123	13, 14
Indian Reorganization Act	13
Kalispel Law and Order Code § 10-5.06	27
Kalispel Law and Order Code §§ 29-2.01 to 29-2.06	19
Kalispel Tax Code § 29-1.02.....	19
RCW 43.06.450-43.06.460	22
RCW 43.06.455(3)	23
RCW 43.06.455(5)(b)-(d)	9
RCW 43.06.460.....	24
RCW 43.06.465 and 43.06.468	24
RCW 70.157.010(j)	3, 4, 7, 29
RCW 82.08.0316.....	23
RCW 82.12.0316.....	23

RCW 82.24.295	23
Squaxin Island Tribal Code § 6.14.010.....	26
Squaxin Island Tribal Code § 6.14.060(B)	26
Squaxin Island Tribal Code § 6.17.050.....	19
Squaxin Tribal Code § 6.14.050.....	24, 25
Squaxin Tribal Code § 6.14.090.....	27
Suquamish Tribal Code § 11.1.9.....	25, 26
Suquamish Tribal Code § 11.1.12.....	27
Suquamish Tribal Code §§ 12.2.5 and 12.3.6.....	19
Swinomish Tribal Code §§ 17-02.060, 17-03.050, and 17-08.060.....	19
Swinomish Tribal Code § 17-04.030	26
Swinomish Tribal Code § 17-04.060(D).....	27
Swinomish Tribal Code § 17-04.100(A).....	26

OTHER AUTHORITIES

23 Op. Att’y Gen. 214 (1900)	12
23 Op. Att’y Gen. 528 (1901)	12
Black’s Law Dictionary (11th ed. 2019).....	24
H.B. Rep. on S.B. 5372 (2001)	21, 23
Powers of Indian Tribes, 55 I.D. 14 (1934)	14
RAP 18.17	29
S. Rep. No. 698 (1879).....	12

PUBLICATIONS

David E. Wilkins, Documents of Native American Political Development: 1500s to 1933 42-43 (2009) 11

Felix S. Cohen, On the Drafting of Tribal Constitutions 3, 56, 64 (David Wilkins, ed.) (2006) 14, 15

Ralph W. Johnson, Indian Tribal Codes: A Microfiche Collection of Indian Tribal Law Codes (1981) 16

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. CONST. Art. I §§ 2, 8 18
